
 

Council 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 25 March 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm – Public Speaking 

 
Prior to the start of the informal discussions, members of the 
public are invited to put questions/statements of not more than 

5 minutes duration in relation to items to be discussed in  
Part 1 (A) of the agenda only.  

6.30 pm - Informal discussions  
 

Informal discussions with Forest Heath District Council on the 
substantive items listed below under Item 3, to be held in the 
Conference Chamber. 

7pm - Formal meeting  
 

The formal meeting of the Council will commence at 7pm or 
immediately following the conclusion of the informal 

discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference 
Chamber .  
 

Venue: Conference Chamber  
West Suffolk House  

Western Way  
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 

Membership: All Councillors 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 
to transact the business on the agenda set out below. 

 
Joy  Bowes 
Service Manager (Legal) 

17 March 2015 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

Quorum: Fifteen Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Fiona Osman 

Service Manager (Democratic Services) 
Tel: 01284 757105 

Email: fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 
All Members of Forest Heath District Council will be in attendance 
to enable informal discussions on the report listed in Item 3 

below to take place between the two authorities. 
 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions,  St 
E
[...]
usiness Park Land Assembly 27 - 38 

 Report No: COU/SE/15/015 
Portfolio Holder: John Griffiths  Lead Officer: Steven Wood 
 

 

5.   Schedule of Referrals 39 - 42 

 Schedule attached as Report No: COU/SE/15/016 

 
(A)  Referrals from Special Cabinet: 24 February 2015 
 

 1.  Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly 
 

  Cabinet Member: John Griffiths 
 
(B)  Referrals from Cabinet: 24 March 2015 

 
1.  Suffolk Business Park/Eastern Relief Road, Bury St 

Edmunds: Update 
 
  Cabinet Member: John Griffiths 

 
  (Full Cabinet Report to follow as Appendix A.) 

 
2.  Transfer of land to Suffolk County Council for new High 

School at Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds 

 
  Cabinet Member: Peter Stevens 

 
  (Full Cabinet Report to follow as Appendix B.) 
 

 3.  Public Service Village Phase II: Update and next phase 
 

  Cabinet Member: John Griffiths 
 

 



COU/SE/15/014 

 

Council 

 
Title of Report: Review of Constitution 

Report No: COU/SE/15/014 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
 

Report to and 

date/s: 
Council 25 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: David Ray 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01359 250912 
Email: david.ray@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Joy Bowes 
Service Manager (Legal) 

Tel: 01284 757141 
Email: joy.bowes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To present to members revised sections of the 
Constitution and seek their adoption. 

 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Council: 
 

1.  adopt the revised sections of the Constitution 
set out at Appendix A, with any amendments 

arising from consideration of the  comments in 
Appendix B or tabled at the meeting, as 

replacements for the equivalent parts of its 
current constitution; and 
 

2.  Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
changes or corrections to the text, numbering or 

layout of the adopted revised Constitution that 
are necessary for consistency, accuracy, 
grammatical correctness and sense, and to 

remove any parts of the existing constitution 
implicitly made redundant by the adoption of the 

revised version or which are otherwise obsolete, 
prior to publication. 
 

3.  Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader and Chief Executive, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



COU/SE/15/014 

to make any interim changes to those sections of 

Part 3 containing functions of the Cabinet and 
committees that are necessary to give effect to 

decisions made at the Annual Meeting prior to 
the adoption of a revised Part 3 at the July 
meeting of Council.  

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 

hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  All revised sections of the constitution 
have been circulated in instalments to all 

members and to senior officers and have 
been available on the intranet.   
 

Alternative option(s):  The option is not to approve a revised 
constitution but to retain the existing 

version.   

Implications:  The aim of revising the Constitution was to provide officers and 

members of the West Suffolk councils a single framework within which to 
operate.  This will promote efficiency and working together by streamlining the 

decision-making processes.   

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  
[...]
t 
ordinary meeting of the Council except in 

cases of urgency when an extraordinary 
meeting will be called. 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COU/SE/15/015 
 

 

Special Council 

 
Title of Report: Suffolk Business Park Land 

Assembly 

Report No: COU/SE/15/015 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Special Cabinet 24 February 2015 

Special Council 25 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: Cllr John Griffiths 

Leader of the Council 
Tel: 01284 757001 

Email: john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Steven Wood 

Head of Planning and Growth 
Tel: 01284 757306 
Email: steven.wood@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To meet the objective of the Council to achieve 
development of Suffolk Business Park.  To facilitate 

site assembly by the acquisition of property through a 
compulsory purchase order.   

 
This action meets the Council’s priority to increase 
opportunities for economic growth; and homes for our 

communities by the development of Suffolk Business 
Park and the construction of the Eastern Relief Road. 

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that full Council: 

 
(1) makes the St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council (Suffolk Business Park 

Infrastructure) Compulsory Purchase Order 
2015 (“the Order”) under section 

226(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and section 13 

of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and all other enabling 

powers, for the acquisition of all legal 
estates and interests in the land and the 

acquisition of rights within the areas 
shown hatched on the draft Order map 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



COU/SE/15/015 
 

produced as Appendix 1 to Report No: 

COU/SE/15/015 with such amendment to 
the final land take and plot boundaries and 

to substitute the taking of new rights as an 
alternative to the acquisition of title as may 
be considered necessary and approved by 

the Head of Planning and Growth, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, for the purposes of securing 
mixed use development including the 

provision of the Eastern Relief Road linking 
Moreton Hall/Suffolk Business Park at Lady 

Miriam Way to Junction 45 of the A14 
Trunk Road;  
   

(2) notes that the draft Order map shows areas 
hatched where the intention is for the 

acquisition of all interests in the land other 
than those of the acquiring authority;  
 

(3) following confirmation of the Order by the 
Secretary of State, authorises the use of 

the General Vesting Declaration procedure 
and notice to treat, notice of entry and 
conveyance where necessary in accordance 

with the Compulsory Purchase (Vesting 
Declarations) Act 1981 and the Compulsory 

Purchase Act 1965 to implement the St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council (Suffolk 
Business Park Infrastructure) Compulsory 

Purchase Order 2015;  
 

(4) approves the acquisition and appropriation 
of the land required for the scheme for 

planning purposes under the provisions of 
section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and section 237 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 in conjunction 
with (3) above to enable the Council to 

over-ride private rights, easements and 
interests (including restrictive covenants 
etc) affecting the land required for the 

scheme;  
 

(5) gives delegated authority to the Head of 
Planning and Growth and Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council to: 
 

 

Page 28



COU/SE/15/015 
 

Recommendations: 

(continued) 

(i) take all necessary steps as soon as is 

reasonably practical to secure the making, 
submission, confirmation and 

implementation of the Order (and, where 
appropriate, amendments to the Order by 
way of exclusion of interests in land or the 

addition of interests in land including the 
investigation of ownership interests) 

including the publication and service of all 
notices and the presentation of the 
Council’s case at any Public Inquiry; and 

subsequent services of Notices to Treat and 
Notices of Entry or, at their discretion, the 

execution of General Vesting Declarations 
as the case may be if the Order is 
confirmed;  

 
(ii) negotiate to acquire all interests in the land 

and new rights within the Order and rights 
and interests affected by the Order either 
by agreement or compulsorily, including 

prior to the making of the Order; and, 
where appropriate, to agree terms for 

relocation;  
 

(iii) approves agreements and undertakings 

with the owners of any interest in the 
Order and any objectors to the 

confirmation of the Order setting out the 
terms for the withdrawal of objections to 
the Order including, where appropriate, 

seeking inclusion in and/or exclusion from 
the Order of land or new rights; and  

 
(iv) in the event that the question of 

compensation be referred to the Upper 
Tribunal (Lands Chamber), to take all 
necessary steps in relation thereto 

including advising on the appropriate 
compensation payable and to appoint 

appropriate consultants if necessary to 
assist and advise in this regard. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

(as they are decisions of full Council) 
 

Page 29



COU/SE/15/015 
 

Consultation:  Consultation on the Masterplan for Suffolk 

Business Park ran for four weeks before 
the Masterplan was formally adopted in 

June 2010. 
 

 Additional consultation will be necessary 

for any planning application in line with the 
Council’s Joint Statement of Community 

Involvement and protocols on 
development briefs. 

 

 Consultation with the landowners and the 
landowners agents has been continuing for 

a number of months.  Currently the 
Council is meeting weekly with Taylor 
Wimpey.  The Council has met with 

Churchmanor Es
[...]
 of the Eastern Relief Road has been long established 

through the Suffolk Business Park Masterplan.  The options for the alignment 
of the Eastern Relief Road are limited by the fixed nature of junction 45 of the 

A14 Trunk Road and existing development at Moreton Hall/Suffolk Business 
Park.  Alternative routes for the Eastern Relief Road would also have to cross 
land including the same ownerships as the current alignment.   

4. 

 

Legal Powers 

4.1 
 

 
 

 
4.2 
 

 
 

The main legal powers to be used by the Council are contained within Section 
226(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 13 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Acquisition of 
Land Act 1981 for the making of the compulsory purchase order. 

 
Section 226(1)(a) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) enables 
the compulsory acquisition of land where an acquiring authority thinks that the 

acquisition will facilitate the carrying out of development, redevelopment or 
improvement on, or in relation to, the Order land and where the acquiring 

Page 33



COU/SE/15/015 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

4.3 
 

 
 
 

 
4.4 

 
 
 

 
 

4.5 
 
 

 
 

4.6 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
4.7 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

authority thinks that the development, redevelopment or improvement is likely 

to contribute to the achievement of the promotion or improvement of the 
economic and/or, social and/or environmental wellbeing of the authority’s area 
and in accordance with the guidance in ODPM Circular 06/2004.  The Secretary 

of State will not confirm a compulsory purchase order unless there is a 
compelling case in the public interest that outweighs the private interests in 

the CPO area.  This question of balance is also required to satisfy the Human 
Rights Act incorporating the European Convention of Human Rights.   
 

Article 1 of the First Protocol (of The Human Rights Act 1998) states that  
every natural or legal person is entitled to the peacef
[...]
any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

St Edmundsbury Borough Council (Suffolk Business Park Infrastructure) Compulsory Purchase Order 2015

Appendix 1

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COU/SE/15/016 

 

Special Council 

 
Title of Report: Schedule of Referrals from 

Cabinet  
Report No: COU/SE/15/016 

Report to and date: Special Council 25 March 2015 

Documents attached: Appendix A: Report No: CAB/SE/15/021 Suffolk 
Business Park/Eastern Relief Road, Bury St 

Edmunds: Update TO FOLLOW 
 

Appendix B: Report No: CAB/SE/15/022  
Transfer of Land to Suffolk County Council for 

New High School at Moreton Hall, Bury St 
Edmunds TO FOLLOW 

 

 
(A) Referrals from Special Cabinet: 24 February 2015 
 

1. Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly 
 

Cabinet Member: Cllr John Griffiths Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/016 
 

 
The recommendations emanating from the Cabinet’s consideration of this 

report are contained within Report No: COU/SE/15/016, ‘Suffolk Business 
Park Land Assembly’, which has already been considered as Agenda Item 
4 on this special full Council agenda. 

 
(B) Referrals from Cabinet: 24 March 2015  
 

(This section (B) has been compiled before the meeting of the Cabinet on 24 
March 2015 and is based on the recommendations contained within the relevant 
reports.  Any amendments made by the Cabinet to the recommendations will be 

notified following the meeting of the Cabinet and circulated by email to full 
Council accordingly.) 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



COU/SE/15/016 

 
1. Suffolk Business Park/Eastern Relief Road, Bury St Edmunds: 

Update 
 

Cabinet Member: Cllr John Griffiths Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/021 

 
At the time of distribution of these Special Council papers, the Cabinet 
report relating to this item (CAB/SE/15/021) was also yet to be 

published.  Once available and for ease of reference, the full Cabinet 
report will follow as Appendix A to this report.     

 
2. Transfer of Land to Suffolk County Council for New High School at 

Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Peter Stevens Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/022 
 

At the time of distribution of these Special Council papers, the Cabinet 
report relating to this item (CAB/SE/15/022) was also yet to be 
published.  Once available and for ease of reference, the full Cabinet 

report will follow as Appendix B to this report.    
 
3. Public Service Village Phase II: Update and Next Phase 

 

Cabinet Member: Cllr John Griffiths Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/023 
 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the progress of the Public Service Village Phase II 
(PSVII) Bury St Edmunds project, be noted;  

 

(2) £200,000 be allocated from earmarked reserves 
(Delivering our Strategic Priorities and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy Reserve) to underwrite the 
appointment of project management, legal, property 

and other specialists including architectural expertise, 
as detailed in Section 1.3 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/023; and 

 
(3)    the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council, be given delegated 
authority to negotiate Heads of Terms for a joint 
venture with the owners of the NHS distribution unit, 

and partnership agreements with potential occupiers 
of PSVII, as detailed in Section 1.1.7 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/023. 
 
The Public Service Village concept was approved and adopted by the 

Council in 2006. In agreeing to progressing Phase II, the Council at it’s 
meeting on 16 December 2014, agreed a budget of £100,000 to appoint 

consultants to review the adopted Masterplan, appoint Project 

Page 40



COU/SE/15/016 

Management resources, and Legal and Property advisors to help 
formulate the project and ensure that the Council obtains Best 

Consideration. 
 

Good progress is being made with signing up with potential partners to 
occupying the Olding Road site. The activities approved at the December 
meeting are also at an advanced stage to provide confidence to take the 

project to the next stage sooner than expected. To deliver the next stage 
more permanent arrangements need to be put in place requiring the 

Council to commit a further £200,000 towards underwriting the continued 
appointment of legal, property, architectural, project management and 
other expertise to help progress this initiative to immediately 

accommodate a partner organisation on site and develop plans to 
advance proposals with other parties for other parts of the site. These 

initial costs will be recovered from partner organisations once formal 
commitments have been made. 
 

The Public Service Village Phase II proposal has generated a great deal of 
interest with various public sector partners.  It is therefore important that 

the momentum of this project is maintained and therefore the Head of 
Planning and Growth would like to be granted delegated authority to 

continue these discussions to a point where they can be formulated into 
Heads of Terms and incorporated in a joint venture or partnership and 
developer agreement.  It is proposed that this delegation would be used 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Review of Constitution
	COU SE 15 014 appB - Constitution Review - Table of Recommendations

	4 Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly
	COU SE 15 015 app1 - Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly

	5 Schedule of Referrals



Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on 

Wednesday 25 March 2015 at 6.30 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Mayor Robert Everitt 
Deputy Mayor Patrick Chung 

 
Trevor Beckwith 
Sarah Broughton 

Tony Brown 
Terry Buckle 

Terry Clements 
Robert Clifton-Brown 
Jeremy Farthing 

Phillip French 
Anne Gower 

John Griffiths 
Diane Hind 
Paul Hopfensperger 

 

Ian Houlder 
Helen Levack 

Tim Marks 
Paul McManus 

Sara Mildmay-White 
David Nettleton 
Alaric Pugh 

Dave Ray 
Joanna Rayner 

Karen Richardson 
Marion Rushbrook 
Angela Rushen 

 

Christopher Spicer 
Clive Springett 

Sarah Stamp 
Peter Stevens 

Jim Thorndyke 
Paula Wade 
Julia Wakelam 

Frank Warby 
Patricia Warby 

Adam Whittaker 

By Invitation:   

 
 

  

 

45. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, Cockle, Farmer, 

Oliver, Redhead, Simner, Beccy Hopfensperger and Doroghty Whittaker. 
 

46. Public Participation  

 
Claire Reid of Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds asked Councillor Griffiths, 
Leader of the Council why the compulsory purchase order did not include the 

land where an unsafe cycle/pedestrian path meets the Eastern Relief Road. 
There should be a clear division between the path and the road such as a 

barrier. 
 
In response Councillor Griffiths agreed that this would be looked at in details 

and that the Head of Planning and Regulation would review the intended cycle 
route and then provide a written response. 

 



47. Review of Constitution  
 
In introducing this item, Joy Bowes, Service Manager (Legal), informed 

members that the recommendations were to approve the draft Articles and 
Procedure Rules as included in Appendix A subject to the amendments that 

were included in a revised Appendix B tabled at the meeting (and is attached 
to these minutes).  
 

On the motion of Councillor Ray, seconded by Councillor Farthing and duly 
carried, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the revised sections of the Constitution set out at Appendix A, with any 
amendments arising from consideration of the comments in Appendix B and 

tabled at the meeting, as replacements for the equivalent parts of its 
current constitution be approved; and 

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make changes or corrections to 
the text, numbering or layout of the adopted revised Constitution that 
are necessary for consistency, accuracy, grammatical correctness and sense, 

and to remove any parts of the existing constitution implicitly made 
redundant by the adoption of the revised version or which are otherwise 

obsolete, prior to publication; and 
 
(3) the Monitoring Officer be authorised, in consultation with the Leader and 

Chief Executive, to make any interim changes to those sections of Part 3 
containing functions of the Cabinet and committees that are necessary to give 

effect to decisions made at the Annual Meeting prior to the adoption of a 
revised Part 3 at the July meeting of Council. 
 

48. Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly  
 
The Council considered Report No: COU/SE/15/015 (previously circulated) 

which sought approval for the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
and associated issues. 
 

Councillor Griffiths, Leader of the Council, drew relevant issues to the 
attention of Members.  He reminded Members that Cabinet had approved in 

principle the making of a CPO at their meeting on 10 February 2015 as 
negotiations between the Council, Churchmanor Estates Company PLC and 
Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd had stalled.  Since then, negotiations and discussions 

had taken place but a satisfactory resolution had not yet been found. 
 

Cabinet had considered that if it did not seek to use its compulsory purchase 
powers, this would result in the Eastern Relief Road (ERR)  not progressing 

and therefore at their meeting on 24 February 2015 had recommended that 
Council should approve the making of the CPO. Negotiations would continue 
between all parties with a view to finding a solution without the need for a 

CPO, but if necessary, a paper would be taken to Council before any CPO 
action was taken. 

 
Some concern was raised by councillors who felt that negotiations should 
continue without using a CPO as this could be seen to be depriving rightful 



owners of their land. The response given was that negotiations had been 
continuing for some time and although it was still hoped that an agreement 

would be reached in due course without the need for a CPO, the Council 
needed to provide some certainty to the timetable to avoid losing funding 

from other sources.  
 
Joy Bowes, Service Manager (Legal) referred Members to sections 4.2 and 4.6 

of Report No: COU/SE/15/015, which clarified the process for a CPO. 
 

On the motion of Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Farthing and 
duly carried, it was 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the St Edmundsbury Borough Council (Suffolk Business Park 
Infrastructure) Compulsory Purchase Order 2015 (“the Order”) under section 
226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the 

Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and section 13 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and all other enabling 

powers, for the acquisition of all legal estates and interests in the land and 
the acquisition of rights within the areas shown hatched on the draft Order 

map produced as Appendix 1 to Report No: COU/SE/15/015 with such 
amendment to the final land take and plot boundaries and to substitute the 
taking of new rights as an alternative to the acquisition of title as may be 

considered necessary and approved by the Head of Planning and Growth, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, for the purposes of securing mixed use development including 
the provision of the Eastern Relief Road linking Moreton Hall/Suffolk Business 
Park at Lady Miriam Way to Junction 45 of the A14 

Trunk Road, is made; and 
 

(2) the draft Order map that shows areas hatched where the intention is for 
the acquisition of all interests in the land other than those of the acquiring 
authority, is noted; and 

 
(3) following confirmation of the Order by the Secretary of State, the use of  

the General Vesting Declaration procedure and notice to treat, notice of entry 
and conveyance where necessary in accordance with the Compulsory 
Purchase (Vesting Declarations) Act 1981 and the Compulsory Purchase Act 

1965 to implement the St Edmundsbury Borough Council (Suffolk 
Business Park Infrastructure) Compulsory Purchase Order 2015, is 

authorised; and 
 
(4) the acquisition and appropriation of the land required for the scheme for 

planning purposes under the provisions of section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and section 237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 in conjunction with (3) above to enable the Council to over-ride private 
rights, easements and interests (including restrictive covenants 
etc) affecting the land required for the scheme, is approved; and 

 
(5) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Growth and 

Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council to: 
 



(i) take all necessary steps as soon as is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, submission, confirmation and implementation of the Order (and, 

where appropriate, amendments to the Order by way of exclusion of interests 
in land or the addition of interests in land including the investigation of 

ownership interests) including the publication and service of all notices and 
the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public Inquiry; and subsequent 
services of Notices to Treat and Notices of Entry or, at their discretion, the 

execution of General Vesting Declarations as the case may be if the Order be 
confirmed 

 
(ii) negotiate to acquire all interests in the land and new rights within the 
Order and rights and interests affected by the Order either by agreement or 

compulsorily, including prior to the making of the Order; and, where 

appropriate, to agree terms for relocation; and 

 
(iii) approve agreements and undertakings with the owners of any interest in 
the Order and any objectors to the confirmation of the Order setting out the 

terms for the withdrawal of objections to the Order including, where 
appropriate, seeking inclusion in and/or exclusion from the Order of land or 

new rights; and 
 

(iv) in the event that the question of compensation be referred to the Upper 
Tribunal (Lands Chamber), to take all necessary steps in relation thereto 
including advising on the appropriate compensation payable and to appoint 

appropriate consultants if necessary to assist and advise in this regard. 
 

49. Schedule of Referrals  
 
(Councillor Buckle left the meeting during the consideration of this item.) 
 

(A) 1. Suffolk Business Park Land Assembly 
 

The recommendations emanating from the Cabinet’s consideration of this 
report were contained within Report No: COU./SE/15/015, ‘Suffolk Business 
Park Land Assembly’, which had already been considered as Agenda Item 4 

on this special full Council agenda. 
 

 
(B) 1. – Suffolk Business Park/Easter Relief Road, Bury St Edmunds: 
Update 

 
The report relating to this item (CAB/SE/15/021) had previously been 

circulated as a late item as Appendix A to Report: COU/SE/15/016. 
 
Councillor Griffiths, Leader of the Council provided an update on the Eastern 

Relief Road project. Council had already committed £4.5m of funding for the 
works of providing electricity to serve the Suffolk Business Park at its meeting 

on 24 February 2015. At that time it was considered that NALEP would be 
able to provide a loan for the full amount but it was now clear that they would 

consider a loan of £1.4m instead. Therefore approval of the full amount of 
funding was now sought as a worst case scenario. The Council would continue 
to work with all partners to ensure a satisfactory conclusion.    

 



Councillor Griffiths confirmed that proper transport plans including cycle paths 
would be sought from Suffolk County Council (SCC). 

 
On the motion of Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Farthing and 

duly carried, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) £4,528,871 from within the Council’s capital programme, be allocated by 

the Section 151 Officer, initially financed from capital receipts, with a view to 
the project being funded by a combination of £1.4m from Taylor Wimpey, a 
£1.4m loan from New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership (NALEP), and a loan 

from Suffolk County Council. Following the conclusion of the negotiations with 
these parties and the outcome of the NALEP application, if there is any 

shortfall, this would be funded by the Council and recovered through the loan 
repayments by Taylor Wimpey, as set out in 2.9 and 2.10 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/021; and 

 
(2) all of the above be subject to the satisfaction of the Section 151 and 

Monitoring Officers, in consultation with the Leader of the Council; and 
 

(3) subject to Recommendations (1) and (2) above, delegated authority be 
granted to the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to enter into a loan agreement with Taylor Wimpey to 

commission the electricity infrastructure works. 
 

(B) 2. – Transfer of land to Suffolk County Council for new High 
School at Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds 
 

The report relating to this item (CAB/SE/15/022) had previously been 
circulated as a late item as Appendix B to Report: COU/SE/15/016. 

 
Councillor Stevens introduced this report which underlined the determination 
of the council to deliver infrastructure to the residents in Moreton Hall and St 

Edmundsbury in general, and to provide educational and leisure facilities.  
 

A capital contribution would be made to SCC for sports provision within the 
site and the Council would retain the lease on site to ensure that these leisure 
facilities remain. The facilities would be flexible rather than aimed at specific 

sports. There would be a fitness suite, two studios, sports hall, and pitches 
available for community use in the evenings and at weekends and it was not 

anticipated that availability for the community would decrease as the school 
expanded.  
 

On the motion of Councillor Stevens, seconded by Councillor Stamp and duly 
carried, it was 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) 11.38 acres of land be transferred to Suffolk County Council for the 
construction of a new upper school at Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds, as 

detailed in Section 1 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/022, for the sum of £193,460 



subject to a 125 year lease back of the land forming part of the shared 
community sports provision and an accompanying dual use agreement, whilst 

ensuring the commercial advantage of the Council’s ransom strip is 
maintained; and 

 
(2) a capital contribution of £1,366,460 be made to Suffolk County Council 
towards a shared community sports provision within the site made up of the 

balance of:  
(a) £813,000 capital allocation for Bury Town FC relocation; 

(b) £360,000 anticipated future s106 contributions for sporting facilities at 
(c) the capital receipt of £193,460 detailed in (1) above; and 
(3) delegated authority be given to the Head of Operations, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holders for Waste and Property, and Leisure, Culture and 
Heritage, Chief Executive, s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to agree the 

terms of all legal agreements necessary to give effect to the above. 
 
(B) 3. – Public Service Village Phase II: Update and next phase 

 
Councillor Griffiths, Leader of the Council, informed Members that as three of 

the four recommendations were decisions that could be taken within the 
Cabinet’s executive powers, consideration of this referral from Cabinet was no 

longer required and a new report would comb back to Council at a later date. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 10.10 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


